

11.03.2024
(S/L-1)
Ct.No.-2
(P. Jana)

**Calcutta High Court
In the Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION**

**WPA 1249 of 2023
(IA No: CAN 1/2023 & CAN 2/2024)**

**Sri Jagadish Prasad Agarwal & ors.
-versus-
The State of West Bengal & ors.**

Mr. Amalesh Ray,
Mr. Nigam Mittal,
... for the petitioners.

Mr. Subir Kumar Saha, Ld. AGP.
Mr. Momenur Rahman,
...for the State.

Mr. Deborshi Dhar,
...for Siliguri Municipal Corporation.

Ms. Supriya Singh,
...for the NHAI.

Mr. Nabankur Paul,
... for the respondent nos. 16 to 18.

**Re : IA No: CAN 1 of 2023 & CAN 2 of
2024.**

These are applications for extension of interim order passed on July 12, 2023 till August 31, 2023. On CAN 1 of 2023 the said interim order was extended till the end of the month of February, 2024 vide order dated January 05, 2024. CAN 2 of 2024 is for further extension of the said interim order.

The demarcation of the plot of land acquired in the relevant acquisition proceeding as directed by the order dated January 05, 2024 has not yet been carried out though there was a time mandate.

Under such circumstances, the interim order passed in the matter is extended till the disposal of the writ petition.

The demarcation of the acquired portion of the subject plot of land be completed within two weeks from date upon notice to all concerned and on completion of such demarcation, the report in the form of affidavit be filed by the respondent no. 5 on the next date of hearing.

The applications being IA No. CAN 1 of 2023 and CAN 2 of 2024 are thus disposed of without any order as to costs.

Matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)