

Court No. 2
08.9.2025
(Item No. 30)
(AB)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

W.P.A. 1249 of 2023
+
CAN 4 of 2025
+
CAN 5 of 2025

Sri Jagadish Prasad Agarwal & Ors.
VS
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Jaydip Kar, Sr. Advocate (VC)
Mr. Amales Ray, Sr. Advocate
Mr. Nigam Mittal

.... For the petitioners

Mr. Subir Kumar Saha, Ld. AGP
Mr. Momenur Rahman

.... For the State

Ms. Supriya Singh

.... For respondent nos. 6,7 & 24

In Re: **CAN 4 of 2025**

Mr. Jaydip Kar, learned Senior advocate (VC) with Mr. Amales Ray, learned Senior advocate physically appearing for the writ petitioners opposing this vacating application.

Ms. Supriya Singh, learned advocate appears for respondent nos. 6, 7 and 24 in the writ petition (collectively the National Highway Authority)/ applicants in this application.

Mr. Subir Kumar Saha, learned Additional Government Pleader with Mr. Momenur Rahman, learned advocate appears for respondent nos. 1, 4, 5, 7 and 8 in the writ petition/State.

This is an application praying for vacating of an interim order dated **July 12, 2023** passed at the instance of the writ petitioners.

On the prayer of Mr. Amales Ray, learned Senior advocate appearing for the writ petitioners, time to file affidavit-in-opposition in the instant application stands extended till today. Affidavit-in-opposition filed in Court today is taken on record. Copy has been served upon Ms. Supriya Singh, learned advocate and at the office of the learned Additional Government Pleader.

Ms. Singh submits that her clients shall not file affidavit-in-reply and shall proceed on the existing records.

At the commencement of hearing when Ms. Singh has commenced her submissions on her vacating application, this Court feels a comprehensive list of dates is required to appreciate the case made out in the vacating application.

Accordingly, a comprehensive list of dates with the details of documents and annexures relied upon by the applicant in support of its vacating application referring thereto shall be brought on the next day.

Mr. Jaydip Kar, learned Senior advocate appearing with Mr. Amales Ray, learned Senior advocate are also requested to bring a comprehensive list of dates in sync with their submissions to be made.

The matter shall appear under the heading **“Application”** on **September 9, 2025**.

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)